
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust Committee

Agenda
Wednesday 19 December 2018

7.00 pm
Kathy Dolan Centre, 78 White City Close, W12 7DZ

MEMBERSHIP

Administration Opposition
Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Chair)
Councillor Alexandra Sanderson

Councillor Belinda Donovan

Co-optees
Miriam Shea
Stephan Waley-Cohen

CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2094
E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk

Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website:
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees

Members of the public are welcome to attend.

Date Issued: 10 December 2018

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust 
Committee

Agenda
19 December 2018

Item Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 4 - 9
To approve as an accurate record, and the Chair to sign, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 19 September 2018. 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent.

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken. 

Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.

Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.

4.  MANAGERS REPORT 10 - 38
The Committee is asked to note all matters in this report, including 
Appendix 1, a report on options for the Linford Christie Stadium Site.

The Committee is also asked to agree to complete a joint public 
consultation with the Council on the options for the Linford Christie 
Outdoors Sports Stadium for a period of 12 weeks, as set out in 
Appendix 1.



5.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC PRESS 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

6.  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 
2018

7.  MANAGERS REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX 2 
Appendix 2 of the Manager’s Report contains exempt information



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust 

Committee
Minutes

Wednesday 19 September 2018

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Wesley Harcourt (Chair), Alexandra Sanderson and 
Belinda Donovan

Co-opted members: Miriam Shea

Officers: Christina Cato (Lead Head of Finance), Richard Gill (Wormwood Scrubs 
Development Manager), Ian Ross (Leisure Services Manager), Mahmood Siddiqi (Bi-
Borough Director Transport, Highways, Parks & Leisure) David Burns (Assistant Director 
- Growth, HCH Finance and Resources) and Amrita Gill (Governance).

Guests: 
Benjamin Owen, Bryan Little, Jenna Smith and Ben Porter (London Institute of Medical 
Sciences)

Arran Rose (KPMG) 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chair.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Stephen Waley Cohen (Co-opted 
Member), Farrah Rossi (Principal Planning Projects Officer) and Mike Rumble 
(Parks Inspector).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2017/18 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Arran Rose (KPMG) presented the Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Annual
Trustee’s Report which included the draft 2017/18 financial accounts. He noted 
that financial performance for the Trust was £335,303 better when compared to 
last year, with the Trust achieving net incoming resources of £297,964. The 
amount carried forward consisted of unrestricted income funds of £515.243 and 
designated funds relating to the valuation of land and building of £5,000,001.
The Trusts balances reduced in recent years, mainly due to reductions in pay and 
display parking income and increased grounds maintenance costs due to an
[...]
 the coming 
quarter. 

London Institute of Medical Sciences Building Project
Note: This item was discussed in conjunction with Item 5. Please see item 5 for 
further information.

Officers noted that the London Institute of Medical Sciences and the Medical 
Research Council proposed to construct a major research facility on the 
Hammersmith Hospital campus in Du Cane Road. A number of options were 
presented for consideration at the Committee meeting for accessing the site during 
the construction. 

Financial 2018/19
Christina Cato provided an overview and noted that the budget for 2018/19 was set 
with an anticipated surplus of £19,354 to be added to the Trust’s reserves. The 
forecast for 2018/19 was for a surplus of £186,852 which was £167,498 better than 
budget. The Hammersmith Hospital car park income had been estimated at 
£336,109, the same as quarter 1. The temporary relocation of KAA on the Scrubs 
site had been extended to July 2019. This had increased the income forecast by 
£201,022. As at quarter 1, annual rental from UKPN for occupation was £3,446 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

and from electrical vehicle charging points was £9,000. Profit sharing although 
contractual had not been included due to uncertainty. 

Legal Comments
There were no legal implications to be noted.

RESOLVED
That the Committee noted all matters in this report

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

8. LINFORD CHRISTIE STADIUM - EXEMPT ITEM 

Offficers apologised that an oral update had to be provided to the meeting.  David 
Burns said that a written report would be presented at the next meeting. The full 
details of the update and discussions are contained in the exempt minutes.

Meeting started: 7:00pm
Meeting ended: 8:30pm

Chair

Contact officer: Amrita Gill
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2094
E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 9



 
London Borough of Hammersmith & 

Fulham

WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST 
COMMITTEE

19 December 2018

MANAGERS REPORT

Report of the Director for Transport, Highways, Leisure and Parks 
and the Director for Finance and Resources, Residents’ Services

Open Report

Classification: For review and comment
Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: College Park and Old Oak

Accountable Director: 
Mahmood Siddiqi, Director for Transport, Highways, Parks and Leisure 

Report Author: 
Mahmood Siddiqi, Director for Transport, Highways, 
Parks and Leisure 

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
mahmood.siddiqi@lbhf.gov.uk
Telephone: 020 8753 3019

1. Executive Summary and Decisions Sought

1.1 The Committee is asked to note all matters in this report.

1.2 The Committee is asked to note Appendix 1, a report on options for the Linford 
Christie Stadium Site..

1.3 The Committee is asked agree to complete a joint public consultation with the 
Council on the options for the Linford Christie Outdoors Sports Stadium for a 
period of 12 weeks, as set out in Appendix 1.

2. WORMWOOD SCRUBS DEVELOPMENT MANAGER UPDATE 

2.1     Alternative Ecological Mitigation (AEM) Proposals 

2.2     Appointment of AEM Consultant
The procurement of consultants to manage the design of the AEM works has 
been launched. A questionnaire from prospective tenderers is due to be 
received 20th December. Following an evaluation
[...]
ern as the area 
was known to be a valuable habitat for invertebrates. UKPN have agreed 
to provide mitigation proposals to reinstate this habitat and a management 
plan for its long-term care.

 Old Oak and Park Royal Development Corporation: A meeting was held 
with the OPDC and the Friends to familiarise the OPDC Chair with the site 
and discuss the concerns raised during the consultation for the OPDC 
Local plan. 

OPDC have confirmed that they have £175,000 available from the Good 
Growth Fund. We have agreed that this is to be added to the AEM 
consultants brief to ensure compatibility of project works.

Page 11



 Pony Centre: The WSCT requested that the flooding of the Pony Centre in 
Easter 2018 was investigated. It was due to the unexpected quantity off 
surface water runoff caused by a higher than average rainfall and 
impermeable ground conditions. In addition, the development of the KAA 
site had raised ground levels locally with the result that surface water could 
not run off site as it had done previously.

We have been working with Department for Education (DofE) and 
Highways to agree a solution. Idverde will start works in January to provide 
a continuous earth bund north of the access road to prevent flooding of the 
Pony Centre. To avoid excessive water collecting in Martin Bell’s Wood, an 
area normally wet in winter conditions, an overflow will connect with the 
surface water drains of the KAA site. Highways have agreed to fund the 
connection with the balance of cost to the WSCT being £7-9,000.

2.5     Forest Schools
Forest Schools are an innovative approach to outdoor play and education 
where children use local woodlands on a regular basis to learn about the 
natural environment, how to handle risks, solve problems and co-operate with 
others. This use aligns with much of the H&F business Plan in particular; 
working with schools, helping children participate in sport, play and have 
access to parks.

 The Old Oak Primary School already u
[...]
ANAGER UPDATE

3.1     General site update
 Litter still remains the biggest challenge at the site and the on-site team 

are working hard to keep on top of this. We continue to monitor litter 
generated by sports teams and this has thrown up the issue that the worst 
offenders are not actually making bookings. Idverde are now monitoring 
this and have staff working weekends to follow this up.

 The concrete barriers that separate the Scrubs Lane car park and access 
road at Wormwood Mews will be replaced with lockable bollards, which are 
hopefully more aesthetically pleasing but also allow access when the 
temporary school is dismantled. This is being funded by the Department 
for Education (DofE). They are also covering the cost of replacing the 
wooden fencing along the access road.

 A number of repairs have taken place to the fencing around the car park 
at the hospital; this is primarily due to cars reversing into it. Officers 
continue to liaise with the hospital’s property managers and they have 
paid for the most recent damage as it was obviously caused by someone 
using their car park 

3.2     Options post March 2021
 Officers were asked at the last meeting to outline the charitable trust’s 

options when the Idverde contract comes to an end in March 2021. The 
possible options are:

1. Be part of any future procurement exercise the council undertakes 
or arrangements it may consider

Page 13



2. As above but perhaps only for general options (mowing, cleansing 
and sports pitch maintenance) and more specialist works (linked to 
HS2 project) are packaged separately or the trust has its own 
workforce to do this work

3. Seek to procure its own contract wholly separate from what the 
council does

4. Seek to employ its own workforce

5. Seek an extension to the existing contract should the council do so 
for the other elements

With options 1 and 2 it may be possible for the trust to test the market and 
include their elements only as provisional items a
[...]
,354 to be 
added to the Trust’s reserves. The current forecast for 2018/19 is for a 
surplus of £206,032, which is £187,028 better than budget.

6.3 The Trust’s opening funds for 2018/19 is £5,515,244. The latest forecast 
anticipates this being increased to £5,721,626 and carried forward to 2019/20.  
This is £19,531 better than last forecasted; a £186,852 addition to reserves. 
These figures do not include proposed costs of approximately £9,000 for 
addressing litter and security issues.

Income

6.4 Income from pay & display and cashless parking was budgeted at 2016/17 
levels; which was higher than 2017/18. However, actual year to date income is 
higher than expected. Income in each month April to October has exceeded 
the 2017/18 equivalent by at least £8,000; this exceeds  a 90% increase year-

Page 15



to-date. This improves the budgeted income by £46,995; a £22,438 
improvement campared compared to that reported at Quarter 2.

6.5 Hammersmith Hospital car park income has been estimated at £336,109, the 
same as Quarter 1.

Other income from activities for generating income:

6.6 A cautious assumption was made about the likely income from filming and 
events in 2018/19. This was budgeted at £55,778 assuming Kensington 
Aldridge Academy(KAA) occupation for six months only.  However, the KAA 
licence renewal has a negative effect on forecasted income generated from 
filming and events. For example, parking of police vehicles during the Notting 
Hill Carnival was not possible this year, resulting in the loss of approximately 
£3,100 income. The forecasts, due to uncertainty, remains at £7,000 as 
reported at Quarter 2.

6.7 The KAA lease extension, to July 2019, generates income of £294,3552. 

6.8 Annual rental from UKPN for occupation is £3,446 and from electrical vehicle 
charging points is £9,000. Profit sharing, although contractual, has not been 
included due to uncertainty.

Expenditure

6.9 Governance costs are currently estimated at £22,451; these in
[...]
notes that the Trust’s income is, without additional fundraising, 
inadequate to maintain the stadium site and the rest of the Trust’s land, let alone 
pay for any renovation of the stadium site.

2.4. Once the consultation has been completed the Council and the Trust will 
analyse the responses. Council Officers will prepare a further report for Cabinet 
setting out the results of the consultation and a preferred option. Officers 
working with the Trust will prepare a separate report for the Trust setting out 
the results of the consultation.

2.5. The Council’s Cabinet in February will receive a report recommending that a 
joint consultation is completed.

TITLE OF REPORT: Linford Christie Outdoor Sports Stadium – Public 
Consultation on Options

Report to Wormwood Scrubs Manager for consideration at Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Committee

Accountable Director: Jo Rowlands, Strategic Director Growth and Place

Report Author: David Burns, Assistant 
Director - Growth

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8753 6090
E-mail: david.burns@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 20



2

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Committee

3.1. Note the ongoing financial challenge that the Council and the Trust face in 
continuing to maintain and operate the Linford Christie Outdoors Sports 
Stadium and associated sports facilities on the Scrubs.

3.2. Agree to complete a joint public consultation with the Council on the options for 
the Linford Christie Outdoors Sports Stadium for a period of 12 weeks.

3.3. Note that the Council will use its own resources to complete the consultation.

4. Background and Reasons for Decision

4.1. The Wormwood Scrubs Trust is a Victorian Charity established and governed 
by the Wormwood Scrubs Act (WSA). The Council is the sole trustee of the 
Trust. 

4.2. Under the WSA the Scrubs is held by the Council “for such military purposes 
as the [MOD] from time to time directs, and subject thereto, upon trust for the 
perpetual use thereof by the inhabitants o
[...]
 business case.

8. Equality Implications

8.1. It is not anticipated that proposals in this report will have any direct negative 
impact on groups with protected characteristics, under the terms of the Equality 
Act 2010. Any potential adverse impact of pursing the different options will be 
assessed as part of the consultation and option development. Consultation will 
be undertaken ensuring access for groups of people with protected 
characteristics. 

Page 35



17

8.2.  Once consultation has been completed and a consultation report completed, 
an EQIA should be completed on any preferred proposals.

9. Legal Implications

9.1. Consultation requirements

9.2. Governance and Decision Making

9.3. Conflicts of Interest – the Trust (effectively the Council trustee) must take 
independent legal and valuation advice and be able to demonstrate to the 
Commission how conflicts of interest have been managed.  Representatives of 
the Council as corporate trustee should not participate in the Council's own 
decision making in relation to the site. This in effect means that Council officers 
and Councillors who have a decision-making role at the Council should not 
participate in the Trust’s decision making. To manage this risk thoroughly the 
Council could consider appointing independent trustees following a recruitment 
process.

9.4. Future Consents

9.5. Following consultation, if recommendations are made that if implemented would 
lead to changes to the activities on site or to development, the Trust will need 
to seek the consent of the Charities Commission, and the Ministry of Defence. 
The legal position between the Council and the MOD is regulated by a legal 
agreement entered into in 1980. This divides the Scrubs into a portion to the 
west which is available for potential military use, with remaining portion, to the 
east of the scrubs and including the Stadium site, being designated as ‘free 
from military use’.

9.6. Governance and Decision-Making Process of 

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust 

Committee
Minutes

Wednesday 19 December 2018

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Wesley Harcourt, Alexandra Sanderson, and Belinda 
Donovan 

Officers: Christina Cato (Director for Finance and Resources), Mahmood Siddiqi (Bi-
Borough Director Transport Highways), Richard Gill (Wormwood Scrubs Development 
Manager), Ian Ross (Leisure Services Manager), David Burns (Assistant Director Growth, 
Finance, and Resources), and Amrita Gill (Governance)

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED:
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were approved and 
signed by the Chair.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Farrah Rossi (Principle Planning 
Projects Officer)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MANAGERS REPORT 

Wormwood Scrubs Development Manager Update
Richard Gill provided an overview and noted that the procurement of consultants to 
manage the design of the Alternative Ecological Mitigation (AEM) works had been 
launched. Questionnaire’s from prospective tenders were due to be received on 20 
December.

Japanese Knotweed needed to be removed before any AEM proposal could be 
implemented on the embankment - the first treatment had now been completed. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Richard Gill said that works relating to the flooding at the Pony Centre had 
commenced. An overflow would be connected with the surface water drains of the 
Kensington Aldridge Academy (KAA) site to prevent future issues. 

Stephen Waley-Cohen asked what action had been taken following an enquiry 
made to the Friends of Wormwood Scrubs relating to works carried out by UKPN 
adjacent Mitre Bridge. Vegetation within the Local Nature Reserve had been 
damaged. This was of concern as the area was known to be a valuable habitat for 
invertebrates. In response, Richard Gill said that a management plan and 
mitigation had been proposed by UKPN. A response was also sent to the individual 
encouraging their involvement around the management of the Scrubs. 

The Chair asked for further clarification around how the treatment for the Japanese 
knotweed was progressing. Richard Gill explained that the very dry summer may 
have an impact on how effective the treatment would be. It was too early to 
establish the results of the current treatment. However, an assessment would be 
made in spring once it started growing again to ascertain if any changes needed to 
be made to the proposed treatment. 

Forest Schools
Mahmood Siddiqi noted that forest schools were an innovative approach to outdoor 
play and education, where children used local woodlands on a regular basis to 
learn about the natural environment. The Council were keen on exploring this 
initiative and asked whether the Committee supported this in principle.

The Chair welcomed the idea and the Committee agreed. The Chair said that this 
linked in well with the Biodiversity Commission report and the aspiration for an 
Ecology Centre. The Chair said that he was keen to meet with Joe Brown, Head of 
The Old Oak Primary School to discuss the potential of an improved access route 
to the woodland area.

Miriam Shea asked for clarification around what works would be carried out to 
open a route through the woodland planting in relation to the activity planned by 
Idverde. Richard Gill explained that this would mainly involve cutting off lower 
branches of trees for accessibility purposes. 

Re-Routing Stamford Brook Sewer Legal Agreement
Richard Gill provided an update and explained that there was a possibility that they 
may revert to their original plan, however details were to be finalised. 

Parks Manager Update
Ian Ross explained that litter remained an ongoing issue at the site and the onsite 
team were working hard to keep on top of this. 

The Chair asked what action had been taken against the sports teams to minimise 
some of the concerns caused by litter. Ian Ross explained that the worst offenders 
were not actually making bookings. Idverde were monitoring the situation and had 
staff working on weekends to follow this up. The Chair suggested that a higher 
duty presence was required and penalty notices needed to be issued to resolve 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

this matter. Ian Ross added that discussions would be held with Parks Police to 
proceed with this.

Action: Ian Ross

Ian Ross explained that the concrete barriers that separated the Scrubs Lane car 
park and access road at Wormwood Mews had been replaced with lockable 
bollards.

Options post March 2021
Ian Ross outlined the 5-possible options worth considering when the Ideverde 
contract ended.  

Stephen Waley-Cohen asked how far forward would we need to start planning to 
ensure a plan was in place when the existing contract ended. In response Ian Ross 
explained that planning needed to commence immediately. Mahmood Siddiqi said 
that a specification of the current arrangements would be prepared and brought to 
the next Committee for review.

Stephen Waley-Cohen said that due to the complex nature of the Scrubs a stand-
alone more specific contract may need to be considered. The Chair said that a 
detailed discussion needed to be held around the future options and asked if this 
could be added as an agenda item at the next Committee

Action: Mahmood Siddiqi

Community Safety Update
Ian Ross provided an overview and noted that the Scrubs had been remarkably 
quiet during the last three months. Two dog related incidents had been 
investigated and appropriate measures were put into place.

Rereferring to the table included on page 14 of the agenda pack, Councillor 
Alexandra Sanderson asked for clarification around the types of incidents that 
occurred. In response Mahmood Siddiqi explained that the incidents varied 
however a detailed breakdown would be circulated outside of the meeting.

Action: Mahmood Siddiqi

Stephen Waley-Cohen explained that he had noticed dog walkers participating in 
organised exercise classes at the Scrubs for financial benefits. He asked whether 
the Council wanted to monitor this activity and take appropriate action. The Chair 
said that this would be a policy decision and further planning would be required to 
identify if this would be cost effective to the Council. 

Action: Ian Ross

UK Power Networks Lease Update
The Committee noted this item



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Financial Forecast 2018/19
Christina Cato provided an overview and noted that the budget for 2018/19 was set 
with an anticipated surplus of £19,354 to be added to the Trust’s reserves. The 
current forecast was for a surplus of £206,032 which was £187,028 better than 
budget. There had been a 16% increase in the pay and display parking income 
due to the introduction of cashless parking. This had proven to be an efficient 
method of collection.

She highlighted that the KAA lease extension to July 2019 generated income of 
£294,3552. Annual rental from UKPN for occupation was £3,446 and from 
electrical vehicle charging points was £9,000. Profit sharing although contractual 
had not been included due to uncertainty. 

Referring to page 16 of the agenda pack, the Chair asked for further clarification 
around the the legal costs and what they related to. Christina Cato said that this 
was due to the ongoing discussions with UKPN – there had been some delays in 
receiving comments back despite regular requests for a response. 

The Chair said that a member of the local community approached him, proposing 
plans to renovate and re-instate the sheltered picnic area on Wormwood Scrubs. 
The Chair requested that proposals be brought to a future Committee to review 
some potential options. Furthermore, he asked for the restoration of this area to 
feed into the plans for the Stamford Brook Sewer works.

Action: Richard Gill

Linford Christie Update – Appendix 1
David Burns introduced the report and noted the current considerations around the 
Linford Christie Outdoor Stadium. A proposal had been made to complete a joint 
public consultation on the options available to the Council and the Trust for the 
site. He explained that once the consultation had been completed the Council and 
the Trust would analyse the responses. Council Officers would prepare a further 
report for Cabinet setting out the results of the consultation and a preferred option. 
In addition, officers working with the Trust would prepare a separate report for the 
Trust setting out the results of the consultation. The consultation was not a 
statutory requirement; however, it was good practice for the Council to consult the 
public when it was considering making a decision.

He outlined the key areas of the report, highlighting the income and expenditure on 
the stadium and provided a summary of the Trust’s financial position, including the 
reasons for exploring the options of the Stadium Site. He explained the legal 
implications, highlighting the governance and decision-making arrangements. The 
Trust were advised to seek independent legal and valuation advice and be able to 
demonstrate to the Commission how conflicts of interest had been managed. 
The Chair thanked David Burns for the report and the contributions made in 
gathering all the research. However, noted that the report needed to be 
reformatted and updated with the most recent information. 

A resident asked who would be responsible for drafting the questions as part of the 
consultation. In response David Burns said that the Council’s Communications 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Officers would draft the questions and these would be circulated to Committee 
members for input.

Stephen Waley-Cohen noted that the report was flawed on a number of grounds 
and further work needed to be carried out in relation to some of the modest options 
in more detail. Community led proposals also needed to be factored in. In addition, 
he felt that the report didn’t capture the potential ecological and environmental 
impact to the Scrubs as a result of the proposed options. 

The Chair mirrored Stephen Waley-Cohen’s comments and noted that certain key 
elements were not included in the report, highlighting the following points for 
consideration:

- The future of the Pony Centre and Hammersmith Hospital.
- The option of a Community and Engagement Hub – sporting activities 
- The option of an Ecology Centre proposed by Imperial College.
- The loss of green space and the detrimental effect of footfall.
- Further clarification needed to be provided around the independent trustees 

and governance arrangements. 
- Aspects of the Scrubs Act needed to be explored and factored into the 

report.

The Chair requested that the above comments be incorporated into the report and 
circulated to Committee members for review. In addition, he asked whether there 
was a possibility for this report to be considered at the Cabinet meeting in March 
rather than February - to allow time for the necessary amendments to take place. 

Kensington Dragons Proposal
The Chair explained that he had received a proposal from Kensington Dragons to 
install a new grass hybrid football pitch and repair and upgrade the remaining all 
weather pitches at Linford Christie Stadium in the interim to any option chosen by 
public consultation. The Chair asked the Committee if they were in favour of this 
this proposal. 

David Burns confirmed that it would take at least 24 months before work would 
commence at the site to deliver the chosen option.

The Committee welcomed the proposal and was keen to proceed with this option 
provided a meeting between Kesington Dragons and the facilities managers 
resolved outstanding issues of concern. Meeting to be arranged.
Action: Mahmood Siddiqi

Stadium facilities
The Chair noted that the stadium facilities were currently unusable due to 
legionella bacteria that was discovered in the water supply. He explained that the 
showers and toilet facilities needed to be brought up to standard to ensure the 
continuity of sports bookings. This would cost approximately £60,000. The Chair 
asked the Committee if they approved these costs being funded by the Trust.

The Committee agreed the recommendation in principle. The Chair would make 
the final decision outside of the meeting in collaboration with officers. Amrita Gill 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

advised that a written report, including details of the decision, needed to be 
submitted to the next meeting for information purposes.

Action: Mahmood Siddiqi

RESOLVED:
1. That the Committee noted all matters in the report
2. That the Committee noted Appendix 1 (a report on options for the Linford 

Christie Stadium Site)
3. That the Committee agreed to complete a joint public consulation with the 

Council on the options for the Linford Christie outdoors sports stadium for a 
period of 12 weeks, as set out in Appendix 1

4. That the Committee noted that the showers and toilet faciilties at the 
stadium needed to be brought up to standard and agreed this 
recommendation in principle.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC PRESS 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

6. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were approved 
and signed by the Chair.

7. MANAGERS REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX 2 

Appendix 2 of the Manager’s Report was noted.

Meeting started: 7:00pm
Meeting ended: 8:50pm

Chair

Contact officer: Amrita Gill
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
: 02087532094
E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk


